COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.

Acting Chief Deputy Director
RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

GLORIA MOLINA

DON KNABE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

YVONNE B. BURKE
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To:  (213) 738-4601

Fax: (213) 386-1297

November 15, 2007

TO:

Director of Mental Health

Each Supervisor
FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.WW

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 34 Amendments to existing Legal Entity (LE)
Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements
(Individual and Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the
month of February, as follows:

1.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01750) with ValueOptions, Inc., increases the benefit
reimbursement rates for Speciality Mental Health Services provided by network
preferred providers for Fiscal Year (FY) 2006-07. For FY 2006-07 the Maximum
Contract Amount (MCA) shall remain at $1,500,000.

Amendment No. 1 (MH010015) with Mt. San Antonio College amends the
Agreement to include Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) language.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120008) with California Institute of Health and Social
Services, Inc., dba Alafia Mental Health Institute adds a new service site
located at 3701 Stocker Street, Room 310, Los Angeles, CA 90008. The MCA
shall remain at $1,434,000.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120013) with Children’s Institute, Inc., adds MHSA
Children Full Service Partnership (FSP) funds for FY 2006-07 in the amount of
$276,296, which includes MHSA one-time costs in the amount of $72,313, Client
Supportive Services for $23,496, Mental Health Services (MHS) for $110,145,
and MHSA Plan Il for $70,342, and adds Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis, and Treatment-Federal Financial Participation (EPSDT-FFP) in the
amount of $318,500 and EPSDT-State General Funds (SGF) in the amount of
$260,342, for a total increase of $855,138. The revised MCA for FY 2006-07 will
be $9,844,824. '

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

http://dmh.lacounty.gov



Each Supervisor
November 15, 2007
Page 2

10.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120023) with Five Acres — The Boys’ and Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County, for FYs 2006-07, 2007-08, and 2008-09
intends to amend the following Provisional Rates under Cost Reimbursement:
Mode 10, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 95-99 (Day Rehabilitative: Full Day)
from $123.18 to $129.09; Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 MHS from $2.04 to $2.14;
Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 (Medical Support Services) from $2.38 to $2.49; and
Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 (Crisis Intervention) from $2.73 to $2.86. The MCA shall
remain at $9,710,651.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120030) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services adds MHSA Plan | FSP in the amount of $848,662, which includes
$442,312 for Child and $406,350 for Transition Age Youth (TAY). It also adds a
new satellite service delivery site to Provider No. (PN) 7599 and adds Mode/SFC
to PNs 7278, 7599, and 7600. The revised MCA is $24,889,376.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120037) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services, Inc., (IMCES) deals with the Contractor's submission and
acceptance for the delivery of FSP services as added to the Agreement’s Service
Exhibit listing. This action reflected the FY 2006-07, and the MCA will be
increased by $456,639 with a revised MCA of $1,305,239. The MCA for FYs
2007-08 and 2008-09 will remain $848,600.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120044) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic
deals with the Contractor's submission and acceptance for the delivery of FSP
services as added to the Agreement's Service Exhibit listing. This action
reflected the FY 2006-07, and the MCA will be increased by $442,313 with a
revised MCA of $12,124,289. The MCA for FYs 2007-08 and 2008-09 will
remain $11,681,976.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120050) with Olive Crest Treatment Center, Inc.,
changes the provider site from 15545 Bellflower Boulevard, Suite A, Bellflower,
CA 90706 to 17800 Woodruff Avenue, Bellflower, CA 90706. The MCA remains
at $1,025,121 for FYs 2006-07, 2007-08, and 2008-09,

Amendment No. 5 (MH120051) with Pacific Clinics adds $1,611,984 for
MHSA Children FSP funds, $877,400 for MHSA TAY FSP funds, $1,530,571 for
MHSA Adult FSP funds, and $437,500 for MHSA Older Adult FSP funds. The
revised MCA is $53,164,359.



Each Supervisor
November 15, 2007
Page 3

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120056) with Portals House adds Crisis Intervention
(Mode 15, SFC 77) at a rate of $3.74 under existing provider number 7512, The
MCA remains $11,618,177.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120071) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family Services
adds a new service delivery satellite site located at 11222 S. La Cienega
Boulevard, Suite 115, Los Angeles, CA 90304. Services to be provided at this
site include Targeted Case Management Services, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09, and
Mental Health Services, Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-569, under the existing PN
7196. MCA remains the same. '

Amendment No. 2 (MH120073) with Alcott Center for Mental Health Services
for FY 2006-07 adds MHSA Westside Urgent Community Services Program
(WUCSP) funds in the amount of $154,180, EPSDT-FFP in the amount of
$8,700, non EPSDT-FFP in the amount of $51,500, and EPSDT-SGF in the
amount of $7,111, for a total increase of $221,491. The revised MCA for
FY 2006-07 is $1,490,258. For FY 2007-08 this amendment also adds MHSA
WUCSP funds in the amount of $264,300, EPSDT-FFP in the amount of
$14,900, non EPSDT-FFP in the amount of $88,300, and EPSDT-SGF in the
amount of $12,179, for a total increase of $379,679. The revised MCA for
FY 2007-08 will be $1,648,446.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120079) with California Hispanic Commission, Inc.,
adds $466,638 in MHSA funds, which includes MHSA Adult FSP in the amount
of $361,171 and non EPSDT-FFP in the amount of $105,467. The revised MCA
is $1,722,938.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120103) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc., adds
$485,410 of MHSA funds to transform the mental health system by providing
outreach, education, services and support to mentally ill clients residing in the
County of Los Angeles. The revised MCA is $8,400,319.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120112) with New Directions, Inc., adds Substance
Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) funds in the
amount of $54,495 for the provision of outreach, care coordination, case
management and access to residential services for veterans served with a
serious mental iliness. The revised MCA is $228,763.




Each Supervisor
November 15, 2007
Page 4

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120114) with Optimist Boys’ Home and Ranch, Inc.,
adds a new service delivery site located at 7003 N. Figueroa Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90041 under the existing PN 7444.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120115) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services
realioccates current ongoing California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to
Kids (CalWORKs) Program funding to show a revised ongoing CalWORKs
Program allocation breakdown: $300,375 for Mental Health Services and
$33,375 for Community Outreach Services. The MCA remains at $2,169,151.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120127) with South Central Health and Rehabilitation
Program (SCHARP) changes the name from Wilshire Child Services dba
FENTRY to SCHARP-Child Day Treatmeni. It also changes the address from
5022 S. Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90062 to 3320 W. Adams Boulevard,
Educational Bidg., Los Angeles, CA 90018. The MCA remains at $5,788,375.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120127) with SCHARP adds MHSA Adult FSP in the
amount of $159,179 and EPSDT-FFP in the amount of $46,142, for a total
increase of $205,321. The revised MCA is $5,985,104.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120128) with Special Service for Groups adds MHSA
funds for Children, TAY, Adult, and Older Adult in the amount of $3,083,104. In
addition, it adds MHSA FSP services: Community Outreach Services to an
existing service delivery site located at 520 South La Fayette Park Place, Los
Angeles, CA 90057; Medication Support Services, Crisis Intervention Services
and Community Outreach Services to a delivery site located at 19401 S. Vermont
Avenue, Suite A-201, Torrance, CA 90502; Crisis Intervention Services,
Community Outreach Services to service delivery site located at 5900 Sepulveda
Boulevard., #425, Van Nuys, CA 91411; and Community Outreach Services to
service delivery site located at 605 W. Olympic Boulevard., #780, Los Angeles,
CA 90015. The revised MCA is $20,397,865.

Amendment No. 6 (MH120137) with Telecare Corporation increases
Provisional Cost Reimbursement Rates for the following Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
services: Targeted Case Management Services, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09, from
$1.44 to $1.79; Mental Health Services, Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59 from $1.96
to $2.26; Medication Support, Mode 15, SFCs 60-69 from $3.75 to $4.39; and
Crisis Intervention, Mode 15, SFCs 70-79 from $3.36 to $3.79. The MCA shall
remain the same.



Each Supervisor
November 15, 2007
Page 5

23.  Amendment No. 2 (MH120140) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
Inc. — VIP CMHC changes address for PN 7480 from 1721 Griffin Avenue, Los
Angeles, CA 90031 to 1721 and 1733 Giriffin Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90031.
The MCA remains at $5,858,822.

The following nine (9) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (24 to 32) increase the

Psychiatric Diversion Program (PDP) rate from $2,500 to $3,300 per eligible admission

and add a specific new Service Exhibit B (Psychiatric Inpatient Hospital Services PMRT

Diversion Program) effective January 9, 2007:

24. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01901) with Bellflower Medical Center

25. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01902) with BHC Alhambra Hospital

26. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01905) dba City of Angels Medical Center -
Ingleside Campus (Intercare Health Systems, Inc.)

27. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01906) College Hospital — Cerritos

28. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01907) College Hospital — Costa Mesa

29. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01918) Mission Community Hospital

30. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01920) Pacifica Hospital of the Valley

31. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01928) East Valley Giendora Hospital, L.P.

32.  Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02443) Brotman Medical Center

The following two (2) amendments to Legal Entity Agreements (33 to 34) increase the
Administrative Day Rate from $296.03 to $374.75 effective August 1, 2005, pursuant to
a directive by the California Department of Mental Health mandate, and it is authorized
by Sections 1820.110, 1820.115, and 51542, Title 9, California Code of Regulations:

33.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01901) with Bellflower Medical Center

34. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02443) with Brotman Medical Center

MJS:RK:LW:RK:mc




